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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART 39

X
AMBAC ASSURANCE (UK) LTD., in the name
of BALLANTYNE RE PLC,
DECISION/ORDER
Plaintiff, :
Index No. 650259/2009
Motion Seq. No. 003
-against-
J.P MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Defendant.
‘ X

HON. SALIANN SCARPULLA, J.:

Plaintiff Ambac Assurance (UK) Ltd. (“Ambac’’) moves for partial surﬁmary judgment on
the portion of its first cause o.f action, in which it alleges that defendant J.P. Morgan Investment
Management Inc. (“J PMIM;’) breached the parties’ investment management agreement as a matter
of law. Ambac seeks an immédiate trial on damages.

On May 4, 2009, Ambac commenced this action in its own right and on behalf of Ballantyne
Re plc (“Ballantyne”). Ballantyne is a special purpose vehicle formed by reinsurance company
Scottish Re (U.S.), Inc. (“Scottish Re”’) to meet capital reserve fequirements for certain life
insurance policies that it reinéured.

In 2006, Scottish Re caused Ballantyne to reinsure life insurance policies with an aggregate
insured amount of approxima@ely $190 billion. Ballantyne then issued more than $1.7 billion in
notes and preference shafes. :Ambac is the guarantor of Ballantyne’s payment of interest and
principal on $900 million of the Ballantyne notes, and Assured Guaranty (UK) Ltd. is the guarantor

of $500 million of the Ballantyne notes.
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In May 2006, Balianty.r_te entered into an Investment Managemeht Agreement (“the IMA™)
with JPMIM. Under the«IMA; JPMIM agreed to act as an investment manager for Ballant_yhe’s |
assets, which were placea ’i.ntc.) an “excess reserve account” (the “Remsurance Trust Account”). The
IMA stated that “subject to and in accordance with the Investment Guidelines and Clause 4(d)
hereof, Investment Advisor [{PMIM] shall have complete discretion and authority, without
obtaining Client’s iristrueti}on“s; to make such sales, exchanges, investment_s or reinvestments or to
take any action that it deems: hecessary or desirable in connection with.the 'assets in the Accounts.”

Section 4(d) of the IMA spemﬁcally provided that “with respect to the assets held in the
Reinsurance Trust Account 1nvestments must be made in compliance with . . . (ii) Chapter 13 of
the Delaware Insurance Code a copy of which is attached as Exhibit D- 2 ”_ In addition, the IMA
contained an Exhibit B entltled “Investment Guidelines,” which specified percentage limitations on
certain types of asset-bached eecurities.

Ambac alleges tha't JPMIM invested Ballantyne’s assets of approximately $1.65 billion in
“almost exclusively rtsky suhhrime and Alt-A residential mortgage-backed and home—-equity backed
securities . . . despite 1tsduty to diversify and manage the [p]ortfolio prhdently to meet the
conservative investmeht vohj.ectives, and did so even after its corporate parent, JPMorgan Chase, had
enough evidence about the growing risk of collapse of the Subprime Securities market.” Ambac
alleges that “[b]y July 2007, _the [plortfolio had started suffering losses asa direct result of
JPMorgan’s failure to proﬁerty and prudently manage the securities it purchased for Ballantyne,”
and that the portfolio ulti_r'nettely lost $1 billion. Ambac claims that, as _etresult of JPMIM’s conduct,
Ballantyne was unable to _rheetits obligations to its noteholders, which ;triggered Ambac’s
obligation to make payrhehte to Ballantyne’s noteholders.

In this action, Ambac and Ballantyne seek to recover damages resulting from JPMIM’s
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dated March 24, 2010, Justice Barbara Kapnick dismissed the complaint in its entirety However,
the Appellate Division, First Delaartment inter cilza reinstated the breach of contract claim alleging
that JPMIM violated the Delaware Insurance Code.

Ambac now seeks _parti_al summary judgment on its breach of cqntract claim alleging that
JPMIM failed to cornply-with ‘Chapter 13 of the Delaware Insurance Co‘\deﬂi1 In response, JPl\/lIM
does not separately move for:summary judgment, but argues that the Conrt should grant summary
Jjudgment dismissing thi's. claim because: (a) JPMIM complied with the Delaware Insurance Code;
(b) Ambac failed time}ly.-'to' cbject to ‘rhe investments within ninety days of -receiving account
statements; (c) Ambac canncr,establish gross negligence; and (d) Ambac is equitably estopped from
asserting its breach of contract claim. o
Discussion | |

Ambac argues that-i"t'is entitled to partial summary judgment becans.e JPMIM breached
section 4(d) of the IMA by failing to comply with the Delaware Insurance ”C‘ode. Specifically,
Ambac contends that JPl}/‘II‘M;_‘\_/iolated Delaware Insurance Code § 1305(4)_; which caps an insurer’s
investment in non—agenc”}__f» rncrtgage-backed securities (“MBS”) to 50% of ‘all assets. Ambac asserts
that JPMIM concentrate:cl t.he. Reinsurance Trust Account with non—agenc}r MBS holdings in excess
of the 50% cap and in breach of Section 4(d) of the IMA. | |

Chapter 13 of the Delaware Insurance Code establlshes 11m1tat10ns on investments made by
insurance companies. Delaware Insurance Co.d.e § 1302(a) entitled “Eligible investments” states

that “[i]nsurers shall inves't‘:in' or lend their funds on the security of, and shall hold as invested

assets, only eligible inveStments as prescribed in this chapter.”

I Ambac does notv move on its other claims for breach of contract, breach of fiduciary duty or
gross negligence, including its claim that JPMIM over-concentrated and maintained Ballantyne’s
assets in “highly risky subprime and alt-A mortgage-backed securities” despite Ballantyne’s
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Pursuant to Delaware Insurance Code'§ 1305(4), an “insurer shall not at any 1 time have
more than 50% of its assbets invested in obligations under § 1323 of this title, exclusive of that
portion of such obligationsb guaranteed or insured by an agency of the United States government.”
Section 1323 entitled “Real estate mortgages” provides in part that “[a]n insurer may invest in
i)onds, notes or other evidénces of indebtedness secured by first or second mortgages.”

Together, Delaware Insurance Code §§ 1305 and 1323 set forth a 50% cap on non-agency
MBS investments. Ambac Assur. UK Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt., Inc., 88 A.D.3d 1, 12 (1Ist
Dep’t 2011) (determining that plaintiff stated a claim for breach of contract based on defendant’s
alleged violation of Section 1305 through investing more than 50% of assets in non-agency MBS).
Generally, non-agency MBS are secuiities collateralized by mortgage loans that are not guaranteed
or insured by the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation.

In support of its claim that JPMIM invested the assets in the Reinsurance Trust Account in
violation of the 50% cap on non-agency MBS, Ambac submits an expert afﬁda\iit from Dr. George
S. Oldfield. In his affidavit, Dr. Oldfield states that he “found that during September 2006 the
amount of non-agency MBS in the Ballantyne Reinsurance Trust Account first exceeded 50%.
Thereafter, at its peak, the non-agency MBS in the Ballantyne Reinsurance Trust Account
constituted more than 91% of the Book value of all the assets in that account.” Dr. Oldfield agreed
with JPMIM expert Keniieth Lehn’s finding thét the 50% cap on non-agency MBS was exceecied
beginning on August 25, 2006.

JPMIM does not submit any evidenée to oppose Ambac’s evidence that the assets in the ,
Reinsurance Trust Accciunis exceeded the 50% cap. In fact, JPMIM concedes that “the MBS and

ABS-HEL in the Ballantyne Account exceed 90% of the Account’s book value.” 1 therefore find
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that Ambac sufﬁ01ently demonstrates that JPMIM breached the IMA by allowing investments in
excess of the 50% cap for non—agency MBS, in violation of Delaware Insurance Code § 1305.

JPMIM nevertheless argues that it should not be held liable for breaching section 4(d) of the

- IMA becanse the parties ancl Scottish Re believed that the Delaware Insurance Code did not impose

a 50% cap on non-agency.. MBS, and that investments made pursuant to the Ini/estment Guidelines
were in compliance with the_ Delaware Insurance Code. However, when:_.pa.rties contract to require
compliance with a statute'; as the parties did here ~ the parties enter into “an agreement to comply
with it as correctly interpretetl, Whether or not the cerrect interpretation was known to the parties at
the time of contracting.” "Rani_os‘ v. Simplex Grinnell LLP, 24 N.Y .3d 143, 148 (2014).

Accordingly, evidence that the parties may have thought that ini/estments in non-agency
MBS could exceed 50% i’inrier the Delaware Insurance Code, or that the investments separately met
the percentages permitted by the Investment Guidelines, does not prevent a finding that JPMIM
breached of section 4(d)lof the IMA by failing to comply with the Delaware Insurance Code.
JPMIM expressly agreerl that the investments would comply with the .D_elaware Insurance Code,
notwithstanding the investment standards set forth in the Investment Guidelines. See IMA § 4(d)
(“[n]otwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or the Investment Guidelines .
investments must be made in comphanee with the provisions of . Chapter 13 of the Delaware

Insurance Code™). o

JPMIM further conte_ncis that its compliance with Seetien 1308 of the Delaware Insurance
Code is sufficient to meet its obligation under section 4(d) of the IMA. Section 1308(a) states that
“[a]n insurer may invest any of its funds in obligations rated 1 or 2 by the SVO if they are issued,
assumed or guaranteed by any solvent institution created or existing under the laws of the United
States or Canada or of any state district, province or territory thereef.”' vAlthough JPMIM may be
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JPMIM’s argument thet compliance with Sectiorl 1308 is sufficient to denionstrate compliance with

the Delaware Insurance Code. Ambac Assur. UK Ltd. v. J.P. Morgavn Inv..Mgmt., Inc., 88 A.D.3d

1, 12 (Ist Dep’t 2011) (statir»rgh that “[w]e further reject the defendant’s argoment that it complied

| with § 1308 of the Delawere _;C?.ode, and that compliance with any section is sufficient to render an
investment compliant wit\h‘-the Code”).

While Ambac has establlshed that JPMIM breached the IMA by falllng to comply with the
Delaware Insurance Code an issue of fact remains as to whether JPMIM’s breach constitutes gross

] negligence. Under the }‘IMA, the parties expressly agreed that “JPMC Entities and Persons shall not
be liable to Client [Amhae] 'or:' vﬁits representatives for any Losses Suffered by Client arising from any

l,' depreciation in the value.o_;i‘ the Accounts or from the income derived frohi it . or other Losses -

that result from Investrrierlt A(ivisor’s actions hereunder, except fo the éﬁcten_t‘ such Losses are |

Jjudicially determined to vbeb proximately caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of

Investment Advisor” (emphasis added). -

- To prove gross hegligehce, a plaintiff must demohstrate “the type of conduct that smacks of
intentional wrongdoing arld evinces a reckless indifference to the rights .of others.” Abacus Federal
Savings Bank v. ADT Sec Servzces Inc., 18 N Y.3d 675, 670 (2012) “Ordmarlly the question of
gross negligence is a matter.to be determined by the trier of fact.” Lubell v. Samson Moving &
Storage, 307 A.D.2d 215, 217 (1t Dep’t 2003).

Ambac asserts that JPMIM’S breach of the IMA is conduct that amounts to gross negligence
as a matter of law. In su_p_port of this argument, Ambac submits the deposition testimony of JPMIM
portfolio manager, Mark.Steneher. At his deposition, Stancher testified that he created a
spreadsheet listing the investrrient guidelines for the Bellantyne account irl order to help him
understand and manage the trainsaction He then explained that he dischssed “with Scottish [Re]
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regulations” and that it was his understanding “thaf if the securities were purchased were within the
guidelines that were in the pre__spectus, they would be in compliance with the various insurance |
regulations.” Stancher did not recall who conveyed that information to him from Scottish Re.

Stancher further testiﬁ.ed that he did not recall whether he sought any legal advice on
whether the investments complied with the Delaware Insurance Code; Whether any internal
discussions at JPMIM o‘ccurred regarding how to comply with the Delaware Insurance Code; or
whether JPMIM undertook any steps to track the investment portfelio’s compliance with the
provisions of the Delawere Ineurance Code.

In addition, Ambac submits the deposition teétimony from other members of the team that
worked with Stancher oh the Ballantyne account. In their depositions, JPMIM team members
Kyongsoo Noh, Jeffrey Sisko, and Cecilia Junker testified that they were unaware of the
requirement that investments must comply with the Delaware Insurance Code. Further, Ron Arons
testified that JPMIM’s a,utométed “Compliance Master” software program was not programmed to
measure whether the investments in the Reinsurance Trust Account remained under the 50% cap.

JPMIM argues that its. conduct does not amount to gross negligence, or alternatively that an
issue of fact exists as to whether its conduct rises to the level of gross n.egligence. JPMIM points
out that it did not engage in any intentional misconduct because it relied on Scottish Re’s
representation that compliance with the Investment Guidelines was sufficient to satisfy the
Delaware Insurance Code. JPMIM asserts that Scottish Re is “the party who sought the Delaware
Code provision, received the only benefit from that provision, and is most knowledgeable about the
requirements of its regulatory regime,” and that its reliance on Scottish Re was “entirely reasonable
and appropriate.” In addition, JPMIM contends that the parties did not know that the Delaware
Insurance Code imposed a 50% cap on non-agency MBS investments, and JPMIM did not possess
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JPMIM submits deposition testimony from Ballantyné board member Adrian Masterson. At
his deposition, Masterson testified that Ballantyne wanted investments of the assets held in the
Reinsurance Trust Account to comply with the Delaware Insurance Code in order for Scottish Re tov
take reserve credit for those as.sets.. JPMIM also submits deposition testimony from Scottish Re’s
vice president of capital markets, David Webb, who explained that the Investment Guidelines were
designed to be compliant witﬁ the Delaware Insurance Code. At his deposition, Webb testified that
the Investment Guidelinés were “the genefal parameters but were alwayé subject to compliance
with the Delaware and the New York requirements here which would éupercede the investment
guidelines. Certainly, there was no intent to put something in the guidelines that would have not
been nbncompliant with that, but this was always there to provide . . . the framework frofn which
investments ultimately would need to be aséessed for compliance.”

Based on the parties’ submissions, I find that Ambac has failed to demonstrate that JPMIM
acted with gross negligence as a matter of law, and that a triable issue of fact exists as to whether
JPMIM was grossly negligent in relying on Scottish Re’s representations regarding the Delaware
Insurance Code and Scottish Re’s act of taking reserve credit in order to meet its own contractual
obligation to ensure that investments complied With the Delaware Insurance Code. Abacus Federal
Savings Bank, 18 N.Y.3d at 670; American Home Assur. Co. v. Amerford Interﬁ. Corp., 200 A.D.2d
472,473 (1st Dep’t 1994) (holding that “summary judgment should not be granted where there is
any doubt as to the existenCé of a triable issue”). Accordingly, I deny Ambac’s motion for partial
summary judgment on its breéch of contract claim against JPMIM for failure to comply with the
Delaware Insurance Code. |

JPMIM coﬁtends.that Ambac’s breach of contract claim should be disfnissed because Ambac
failed timely to object to the investments as requifed by the IMA. While it is true that the First
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further stated that the 90-day period only applies to conduct apparent on the face of the stateménts.
Because the face of the statements did not contain an indication as to whether the investments
complied with the Delaware Insurance Code, JPMIM’s timeliness objection fails. See Ambac
Assur. UK Ltd., 88 A.D.3d at 1213 (holding that where “plaintiff’s claims are based on
defendant’s failure to ménage the accounts in accordance with the investment objective ‘rather than
upon any specific act or transaction . . .'they are based on conduct that would not have shown on
any statement” and may not be dismissed based on the 90-day limitations period).

JPMIM also argues that Ambac should be equitably estopped from advancing its claims
based on the Delaware Insurance Code. JPMIM asserts that Scottish Re acted as Ballantyne’s
agent, and that Ballantyne is therefore bound by. Scottish Re’s representation that compliance with
the Investment Guidelines equates to compliance with the Delaware Insurance Code.

The doctrine of equitable estoppel is applied by courts “to preclude a person from asserting a
right after having led another to form the reasonable belief that the right would not be asserted,. and
loss or prejudice to the other would result if the right were asserted.” Shondel J. v. Mark D., 7
N.Y.3d 320, 326 (2006)..\ I fmd that JPMIM fails conclusively to demonstrate in its opposition
papers that Scottish Re acted as Orkney’s agent when discussing the requirement that investments
must comply with the Delaware Insurance Codé, or that JPMIM reaéonably relied on Scottish Re’s
representations. These are issues of fact for trial and I therefore do not dismiss Ambac’s breach of
contract claim based on equitable estoppel at this time.

In accordance with the foregoing, it is

ORDERED that piaintiff Ambac Guaranty (UK) Ltd.’s motion for partial summary judgment
on the portion of its first cause of action alleging that defendant J.P. Morgan Investment
Management Inc. breached the Investment Management Agreement by failing to comply with
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Chapter 13 of the Delaware Insurance Code is denied as to the issue of gross negligence; and it is

further
ORDERED that a trial in this action shall be conducted before the Court on March 13, 2017.

This constitutes the decision and order of the Court.

DATE: 2[ 91/_’ [7? | | WWM

| SALlANNJSCARWLLA, Jsc
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